

June 7, 2011

VIA ECFS

EX PARTE

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch
Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, SW, Room TW-A325
Washington, DC 20554

Re: *Unbundled Network Elements, WC Docket No. 04-313; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, CC Docket No. 01-338*

Dear Ms. Dortch:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I. THE PURPOSE OF THE BUSINESS LINE DEFINITION IS TO IDENTIFY VOICE LINES SERVING BUSINESSES AS OPPOSED TO RESIDENTIAL OR DATA LINES.....	9
II. THE FCC REJECTED COUNTING ALL LINES IN FAVOR OF COUNTING JUST BUSINESS LINES	10
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT AFFIRMED THE FCC’S USE OF A METHODOLOGY UNDER THE ASSUMPTION THAT A BUSINESS LINE SERVED A BUSINESS CUSTOMER	11
IV. THE PARTIES AGREE ABOUT MANY “BUSINESS LINES”	12
V. IN THE CASE BELOW, “ALL UNES” DID NOT MEAN ALL UNES	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. BUSINESS LINES ARE LINES SERVING BUSINESSES.....	20
A. The Term “Business Line” Is A Defined Term Which Must Be Consistently Applied.....	20

B. The FCC Does Not Introduce Its Definitions.	25
C. The Courts Which Have Ruled that Residential Lines Are Included in the Business Line Definition Committed Manifest Errors.....	26
D. The Point of the Business Line Count is to Count Businesses.	29
III. NON-SWITCHED SERVICES ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED FROM BUSINESS LINE ACCOUNTS.....	31
A. The Court Should Apply the Business Line Definition According to its Plain Meaning.....	31
B. Qwest’s Assertions to the Contrary Are Without Merit.	36
C. If “Access Lines” on the First Requirement Excludes UNEs, Then “Access Lines” in the Third Requirement also Excludes UNEs.	41
CONCLUSION.....	43
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	22
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 11, 29
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	23, 37
<i>GTE South v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Logix Comm. v. The Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 521 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2008)	18, 27
<i>McDermott Int’l v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1990).....	35
<i>Michigan Bell v. Lark</i> , 2007 WL 2868633 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	27
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	35
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 263 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Seaboard Farms, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 23, 27
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	15
<i>Sternberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Stroup</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	23

<i>United States v. Saenz-Mendoza</i> , 287 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Menasch</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	23
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	23
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 925 (2004).....	3
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467, (2002)	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	23

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §51.5	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. §2341 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. §2342	1, 3
47 U.S.C. §251(d)	1, 3
47 U.S.C. §252	4, 5
47 U.S.C. §402	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commercial Mobile Radio Serv. Providers, CC Docket No. 95-185, CC Docket No. 96-98, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499, (FCC August 8, 1996)21

In Re: Generic Proceeding to Examine Issues Related to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc's Obligations to Provide Unbundled Network Elements, Ga. PSC Docket No. 19341-U, 2006 WL 758303 (Ga. P.S.C. February 7, 2006)31

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Application of Ameritech Corp. and SBC Commc'ns, Inc.*, CC Docket No. 98-141, FCC 99-279, 14 FCC Rcd. 14712 (FCC October 8, 1999).41

Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In the Matter of Service Quality, Customer Satisfaction, Infrastrucure and Operating Data Gathering, et al.*, WC Docket No. 08-190, 07-204, 07-273 and 07-21, 23 FCC Rcd. 13647 (FCC Sept. 6, 2008).....14

Order on Remand, *In the Matter of Unbundled Access to Network Elements Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers*, FCC Order 04-290, WC Docket No. 04-313, CC Docket No. 01-338, 20 FCC Rcd. 2533 (FCC February 4, 2005) (“TRRO”), *aff’d*, *Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC*, 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....*passim*
